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Notes: When the shaver reaches the end of its service life, please remove,
WARNINGS « Itis normal that the skin is slightly irritated after the first few shaves. This shaver is equipped with a travel lock to prevent it from To charge the shaver, connect the USB end of the charging cable to If the clean/error indicator blinks for 5 seconds and then goes off while dispose of, or recycle the built-in battery in accordance with local laws 2. Use a Phillips-head screwdriver to remove the screws on the Issues Causes Solutions Name: Xiaomi Electric Shaver 301
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If the charging dock is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in
order to avoid a hazard.
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Ecnu 3apagHoe yCTpoicTBO NOBPEXAEHO, €70 3aMeHY JOMKeH
BbINONHATL NPOVN3BOANTENb, CEPBUCHBIN COTPYAHUK AV cheuyanuct
C aHanornyHol keanndukaLmein Bo n3bexaHrie onacHoCTU.
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Si el estuche de carga esta dafiado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante,
por su agente de servicio o por personas con una capacitacion similar, a fin de evitar algn

MR« Sarj yuvasi hasar gérmiigse bir tehlike
durumundan kaginmak igin kablonun
Uretici, Greticinin servis temsilcisi veya
benzer yetkili kisiler tarafindan
degistiriimesi gerekir.

Keep the appliance dry.

Detach the hand-held part from the supply cord before cleaning it in
water.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

This appliance contains a battery that is non-replaceable.

For the purposes of recharging the battery, only use the detachable
supply unit provided with this appliance.

The plug must be removed from the socket-outlet before cleaning
or maintaining the appliance.

Appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or
lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved.

CAUTIONS

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children
without supervision.

Do not charge this shaver in humid environments.

Do not disassemble the body to replace the battery.

Do not modify or repair this shaver yourself.

The appliance is not suitable for use in a bath or shower.

Do not expose the appliance or battery to excessive temperatures.
Be aware of the risk of terminals of the battery-operated appliance
or battery being short circuited by metal objects.

Only charge, use, and store the trimmer at a temperature between
5°C and 35°C.

—/ I Suitable for cleaning under an open water tap
£\

Shaving Head

Shaving Head

Holder | Cleaning
Brush

On/Off & Lock O——O

Button

Shaver e————- , ©

!

Warranty Notice

Indicators

Extra Speed o—— &
Travel Lock o——
Clean/Error o——|
Battery Level o—s| 1!

Charging Port ——= )

(Keep Dry)

Note: lllustrations of product, accessories, and user interface in the
user manual are for reference purposes only. Actual product and
functions may vary due to product enhancements.
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It is recommended to regularly use the shaver (at least 3 times a
week) for 3 weeks to allow the skin to adapt as quickly as possible.

« Improper use of this shaver can easily cause damage to blade
meshes and shaving head. Please check whether the blade meshes
and shaving head are intact before use. Immediately stop using the
shaver if any damage is found.

Turning on/off:

* Turning on/off: Press the on/off button.

« Once the shaver is turned on, the clean/error, travel lock, and extra
speed indicators will turn on and off in sequence, and the extra
speed indicator will light up again or remain off according to the
speed settings enabled. The battery level indicator will show the
current battery level. Once the shaver is turned off, all indicators
will go off.

Adjusting the speed settings:

* The first time the shaver is turned on, by default it is set to smart
speed. The next time it is turned on, by default the speed settings
will be the same as it was last time the shaver was turned off.

« While the shaver is turned on, press and hold the on/off button for 1
second to switch the speed settings between extra speed (extra
speed indicator is on) and smart speed (extra speed indicator is off).

» Smart speed: Once selected, the shaver usually works at the normal
rotation speed. When the working load on the motor increases, the
shaver will automatically increase the rotation speed and maintain a
high rotation speed for 10 seconds.

« Extra speed: Once selected, the shaver will maintain a high rotation
speed throughout the shave. This is good for shaving dense beard
quickly.

L

Note:

Apply gentle pressure and shave your face slowly in circular motions.
It is not necessary to repeatedly shave the same area to achieve a
clean shave. Shave dry for an optimal result.
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accidentally being turned on while it is inside the luggage.

« Enabling the travel lock: When the shaver is turned off, press and
hold the on/off button for 2.5 seconds until the motor stops to
enable the travel lock. Once it is enabled, the travel lock indicator
will blink for 3 seconds and then go off.

Disabling the travel lock: Press and hold the on/off button for 2.5
seconds. The travel lock indicator will blink for 3 seconds and then
go off, and the motor will run, indicating that the travel lock is
disabled.

Note: When the travel lock is enabled, if you press the on/off button,
the travel lock indicator will blink, but the motor will not be activated.

The travel lock
is enabled.

the charger and the Type-C end to the charging port of the shaver.
While charging, the battery level indicator will breathe and the
number will increase. Once the shaver is fully charged, the battery
level indicator will remain at "100%".

the battery level indicator is on after the shaver is turned on, please
clean the shaver. The clean/error indicator will automatically blink for 5
seconds once every 15 minutes of use to remind the user to regularly
clean stubble buildup from the shaver.

1. Make sure the shaver is turned off and is not being charged before

Battery Level Indicator Status cleaning it.
6% — 100% Keepi
Operating 2 : e.epA\ng on
<5% Blinking
0% Unable to turn on
0% - 99% Breathi
Charging o o rea_ ing
100% Keeping on

When the shaver cannot be turned on due to a low battery, it will take
about 2 hours to fully charge it. The shaver can be used for about 1.5
hours after a full charge. Please charge the shaver when its battery is
low. Fully charge the shaver at least once every 6 months if it will not
be used for an extended period of time.

Note: The shaver supports plug-and-play. When the battery is low, you
can use the shaver during charging.

CAUTION: Never plug in or use the shaver in the shower or when the
charging port is wet.

4. Rinse or use the
cleaning brush to
clean the shaving
head holder.

2. Rinse the shaving
head under a faucet
(warm water is

recommended).

3. Pull the shaving
head and remove
it from the holder.

S

Note: Use the
protective cover to
cover the charging
port while cleaning
the shaver. Make
sure the charging

5. Turn the shaving 6. Thoroughly dry off
head upside-down and  the shaver, then
clean the inside of the install the shaving
shaving head under a head back onto the
faucet. Warm wateris  holder.
recommended. Do not

use a towel or paper
towel to clean the
shaving head.

port is dry when
plugging in the
cable to charge.

The shaver can be cleaned under a faucet. To keep the
/I\ charging port dry, make sure it is firmly covered.
Note: To ensure the performance of the shaver, it is recommended to
replace the shaving head once every 2 years. Please go to www.mi.com
to purchase a replacement.
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and regulations of the country or region where the shaver is used. If
the battery cannot be removed, dispose of it in strict accordance with
local regulations on household waste management in your area.

WARNINGS:

Do not expose the battery to fire to prevent it from exploding or

releasing toxic and hazardous substances.

Do not short-circuit the battery to prevent it from combusting and

causing fire.

Do not disassemble the shaver unless you want to dispose of it;

otherwise, the shaver will be damaged.

« Make sure to operate in a safe manner and unplug the shaver before
removing the battery.

* The battery must be removed from the appliance before it is
scrapped.

« The appliance must be disconnected from the supply mains when
removing the battery.

« The battery is to be disposed of safely.

Removing the battery:
Note: Make sure the battery is completely depleted before removing it.
1. Use a small flathead screwdriver to pry open the bottom cover and

remove the on/off button of the shaver. These parts cannot be restored
once they are disassembled.

On/Off Button

Bottom Cover

bottom and push out the inner compartment from the bottom.

Unscrew Push Out Push Out

3. Use a flathead screwdriver to pry open the inner compartment on the
side, then pry open the inner compartment on the bottom. Cut off the
wire on the battery and be careful not to short circuit the connecting
wire.

4. Remove the battery and take it to an officially designated recycling
center.

The shaving quality
is poor.

The shaving head is
damaged or worn out.

Replace with a genuine
shaving head.

The shaving head is
clogged up with stubble.

Thoroughly clean the
shaving head.

The battery is low or
depleted.

Connect the charging
cable to charge.

The shaver does not
work after pressing
the on/off button.

The on/off button does
not function.

Contact the after-sales
service team.

The travel lock is enabled.

Press and hold the
on/off button for 2.5
seconds to unlock.

The indicators do
not work normally
or do not light up.

The shaver needs to be
charged due to low battery.

Charge the shaver.

The circuit board is
damaged.

Contact the after-sales
service team.

The skin is irritated
after shaving.

The shaving head is
damaged or worn out.

Replace with a genuine
shaving head.

It takes a certain period of
time for your skin to adapt
to the shaver.

The skin irritation will fade
after 2-3 weeks of use.

The shaver does not
charge.

The shaver is damaged.

Contact the after-sales
service team.

The charging ambient
temperature is too low
or too high.

Charge in an ambient
temperature between 5°C
and 35°C.

The usage time is
less than 60
minutes after being
fully charged.

The load on the motor is
increased as the shaving

head hasn't been cleaned for

alongtime.

Thoroughly clean
the shaving head.

There is an issue with
the shaver battery.

Contact the after-sales
service team.

The clean/error
indicator blinks for 5
seconds after turning
on the shaver.

The shaving head hasn't been Thoroughly clean the

cleaned for a long time.

shaving head.

The shaving head is not
properly installed.

Reinstall the
shaving head.
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Model: $301
Operating Voltage: 3.7V =

Charging Port: Type-C
Input: 5V =TA
Charging Time: Approx. 2 h

Operating Power: 3 W
IP Rating: IPX7

mmm WEEE Disposal and Recycling Information

All products bearing this symbol are waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU) which should not be
mixed with unsorted household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by handing over your waste
equipment to a designated collection point for the recycling of
waste electrical and electronic equipment, appointed by the
government or local authorities. Correct disposal and recycling will
help prevent potential negative consequences to the environment
and human health. Please contact the installer or local authorities
for more information about the location as well as terms and
conditions of such collection points.

Manufactured for: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Manufactured by: Shenzhen Soocas Technology Co., Ltd.
(a Mi Ecosystem company)
Address: Room 401, 402, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, Building 2 Chongwen
Area, Nanshan iPark, No. 3370 Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community,
Taoyuan Subdistrict, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
For further information, please go to www.mi.com
Made in China
User Manual Version: V1.0
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WHcTpykumm no 6e3onacHocTyr

MPEOYNPEXAEHNA

XpaHwuTe nprubop B CyxoMm mecTe

OTcoeanHNTE YCTPOICTBO OT WHYPa MUTAHUA, MPEX/E YEM ero MbiTb.
3T0T NPMBOP HE AOMKHbBI CMNONBb30BATL NNLA (B3POCbIE UV AETW) C
orpaHn4yeHHbIMN (bMSVNeCKI/IMVI, CEHCOPHbIMW NN YMCTBEHHbBIMW
CroCO6HOCTAMU 1 LA, He 06/1aAalolLe COOTBETCTBYIOLVIM OMNbITOM
1 3HAHUAMY, ECAIN OHN HE HAaXOAATCA MOJ NPUCMOTPOM UK
PYKOBOACTBOM YefloBeKa, OTBETCTBEHHOIO 3a VX 6e30MacHOCTb.
Heobxoanmo cneansb 3a AeTbMu, YTOObI OHW HE Urpanwi ¢ NprGopom.
[laHHOE YCTPOICTBO COAEPXMT He NOANEXalLUI 3aMeHe akKyMynaTop.
[ins 3apAnku akkyMynaTopa UCnonbayiite ToNbKO CbeMHbI 610K
NUTaH1A, NOCTaBAAEMBIN C STUM YCTPONCTBOM.

Mpexnae Yem NPUCTYNaThb K OYNCTKE U TEXHNYECKOMY 06CNYXMBaHNIO
npu6opa, OTKNIoYUTE NPUGOP OT 3NEKTPOCETH.

STUM yCTPOINCTBOM MOTYT NO/Ib30BATLCA IETH B BO3pAcTe OT 8 NleT, a
TaKXe nmua ¢ orpaHMYeHHbIMK (bV\SV\HeCKI/IMVI, CEHCOpPHbIMK 1N
YMCTBEHHbIMU CHOCO6HOCTRMV\ WA HEI0CTATO4YHbIM OMbITOM U
3HaHWAMU, €CNN OHW HAaXOAATCA NOA4 NPUCMOTPOM VAV NPOLWAK
VIHCTPYKTax 1o 6e30nacHoMy 1CMo/b30BaHMI0 yCTPONCTBa 1
NOHMMAKT CBA3AHHbIE C HIUM OMACHOCTU.

MPEOOCTEPEXEHNA

He paspeluaiite A€TAM YNCTUTL YCTPOWCTBO U BHINONHATL ApYrue
MepOnpVATIA MO YXOZy 3a HM bes NPUCMOTpa B3POCbIX.

He npousBoawnTe 3apaaky faHHON aN1eKTPOB6PUTBLI BO BNIAXHON cpeae.
He pas6vipaiite kopnyc Ans 3ameHbl akkymynatopa.

He BHOCUTE N3MeHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLVIO 11 HE PEMOHTVPYiTe
3/1eKTPOBPNTBY CAMOCTOATENLHO.

JlaHHbI npnbop He NpeAHasHaueH ANA UCNOAb30BAHVA B BAHHOW
vnu gyuwe.

He nopsepraiite ycTpoOCTBO MM akKyMynATOp BO3AEACTBII0
4YpeaMepHbIX Temneparyp.

MoMHKTe 0 pUCKe KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHUs METaNNINYECKNX
npeiMETOB Ha KeMMax yCTPoicTBa, paboTaioliero Ha akkyMynsTtope
NAN akkyMynaTopHol 6aTapee.

MpoayKT NnpeaHasHayeH TONbKO ANA AOMAlLHEro Ncnonb3osaxns. He
MCMONb3yMTe ero B KOMMEpPUECKMX YCNOBHAX.

3apAxaiiTe, UCNONb3YITE 1 XpPaHUTE TPUMMEP TONBKO NpKt
Temnepartype o1 5 °C go 35 °C. v oTHoCWTenbHo BnaxHocTv oT 20%
1o 75%.

—/ I JlonyckaeTcs o4ncTKa nop CTpyeit Bogbl

OnuncaHue nsgenns

3almnTHBIN ©
KOMMNavoK

BputeeHHan
ronoska °

[Hepxatens o
6pUTBEHHOI
rONoBKM

Pykosogcteo  LlleTka ans
nonb3oBaTens  uUNCTKM

Kronka «Bkn. H—O
/BbiK» 1 KHOMKA
6710KMPOBKN

OnekTpobpuTBac—t* )

NHpnkaTopbl l
I [apaHTUitHoe

LononuuTensHas
yBefomaeHne

CKOpOCTb o
[llopoxHan 6nokvposkac—e | &
OuvicTka/Owmbka o—s [ O

VposeHb 3apana

- o
akkymynsTopa L

Pasvem ans
3apaakm
(noanepxmears @

B CyXOCTW)

3apAanakun

Mpumeyanwe. inaocTpaumny nsgenvs, KOMNAEKTyoWmnx 1
NoNb30BaTENLCKOrO MHTEPElica B PyKOBOACTBE NONb30BATENA
npeacTaBieHbl NCKNKYUTENBHO B O3HAKOMUTE/NbHbBIX LeNAX.

Kak ncnonbsoBatb

Mpumeyannsa:

* 970 HOpPMaNILHOE ABNEHNE, ECAIN NOCAE NEPBbIX HECKOJIbKNX Pa3
MCNONb30BaHMA 3N1EKTPOBPUTBLI BO3HIKAET NerKoe PasapaxeHue KoXM.
PekomeHayeTca perynapHo Ncnonb3oBaTb 31eKTPOdPUTBY (MUHUMYM 3
pasa B Hefe/lio) Ha MPOTAXEHUM 3 Hepienb, 4To6b! KOXa afanTuposanace
Kak MOXHO BbicTpee.

* HenpasuibHOe UCMONb30BaHME 31EKTPOBPUTBLI IETKO MOXKET NOBPEANTL
GpUTBEHHBIE CETKU 11 BPUTBEHHYIO rON0BKY. lpexae Yem 1Cnonb3oBaTh
2NeKTPOBPUTBY, NPOBEPbLTE, He NOBPEX/AEHDI IV GPUTBEHHbIE CETKN 1
6puTBEHHAsA ronoska. [pu 0bHapyXeHWK Kaknx-1nbo NOBPEXAEHUN
HEME/IEHHO NPeKPATUTE NCMO/b30BAaTb ANEKTPOGPHTBY.

BiioyeHne/BbikNIOYEHE:

* BaloueHe/BbIKIOUEHME: HaXMUTE KHOMKY «BK./Bblki.».

« Mocne BKNIOYEHNA ANEKTPOGPNTBLI NOCNEA0BATENbHO By YT 3aropatbea
WHAMKATOPbI 04NCTKU/OWNEKY, JOPOXHON BNOKMPOBKY 1 JONONHUTENBHO
CKOPOCTU. VIHAMKATOP A0MONHNTENBHOI CKOPOCTU CHOBA 3arOpnTCA UK
OCTaHeTCA BbIKNOYEHHbIM B 3aBMCUMOCTIN OT YCTAHOB/IEHHbIX HACTPOEK
CKOpoCTU. VIHAMKATOP YPOBHA 3apsaa akkyMyNaTopa 0TO6pasuT Tekywini
YPOBEHb 3apAAa akkyMynatopa. [ocne BIKA0YeHA SNeKTPOBPUTBLI BCe
MHAMKATOPbI NOracHyT.

KoppekTnpoBka HacTpoeKk CKopocTu:

* Tpu NepBOM BKNIOYEHNM SNEKTPOBPUTBLI N0 YMONYAHWIO B Hell yCTaHOBNEH
PEXIM VIHTENNEKTYabHO ckopocTy. Mpy creayiouem BKIIOYeHNN
3NeKTPOBPUTBLI YCTAHOBNEHHAA MO YMONYAHNIO HACTPOIiKa CKopoCTV GyaeT
TaKowi e, Kak 1 B NoCAeAHUIA pas, Koraa Bbiklo4anach 3N1ekTpobpuTea.

 Korpja anekTpo6puTBa BKIIOYEHA, HAXMUTE 1 YAEPKIBAIATE KHOMKY B TeueHwe 1
CeKyHAIbl, HTOGbI NEPEKNIOYNTECA MEXAY PEXVIMOM CKOPOCTY (MHAVKATOP
CKOPOCTY BK/IOUEH) 11 CTAHAAPTHBIM PEXVMOM (MHAVKATOP CKOPOCTY BbIKMIOYEH).

* VIHTennextyanbHas CKOpOCTb: NPy ee Beibope 91eKTpobpnTBa, kak npasuno,
paboTaeT ¢ 06bI4HOI CKOPOCTbIO BpaleHNA. [1pu yBenuyeHnn pabouyeit
Harpysku Ha MOTOPUVK, B 9N1eKTPOOPUTBE aBTOMATMYECKM NOBbIlaeTca
CKOPOCTb BPALLEHMSA, NPU 3TOM BbICOKas CKOPOCTh BPaLEHNs
nopaepxvisaerca B rederue 10 cekyHa.

« [lononH1TeNbHas CKOPOCTL: NPU BLIGOPE 3TOr0 NapameTpa anekTpo6puTea
6yneT NoaAepX1BaTb BLICOKYIO CKOPOCTb BpaleHUA B TeYeHNe BCero
6puTbA. ITO NOMOraeT, ecnvt HE0HX0AMMO BLICTPO COPUTL rycTyio 6oposy.

Mpumeyanne:
Bpetite nuuo
3NeKTpobpUTBY. UTOBLI YNCTO BEIGPWTHL NNLO, HET HEOBXOAMMOCTN

KpyroBbIM1

C NIErKUM HaXaTvem Ha

LopoxxHas 6noKnpoBKa

JlaHHas anekTpobpuUTBa OCHALLEHA A0POXHOI 6NOKNPOBKOI, YTOGbI
npeaoTBPaTUTL ee Cy4aiiHoe BKOYEHIE, KOrla OHa HAaXOAUTCA B
6araxe.

* BrnloyeHvie JOPOXHO 6AOKMPOBKN: KOraa anekTpobputea
BBIK/IIOUEHa, HXMUTE 1 yaepxuBaliTe KHonky «Bkn./Bbikn.» B
TeyeHue 2,5 CeKyHf 10 OCTaHOBKY MOTOPYVIKA, YTOGbI BKIOUNTH
NOPOXHYI0 6GNOKMPOBKY. [locne BKOYEHVA NHAMKATOP AOPOXHOM
6NOKMPOBKM MUTaeT B TedeHne 3 CekyHJ, 3aTeM racHer.

* OTKNI0YEHVIE LOPOXHOK BNOKMPOBKIN: HKMUTE 1 yaepXIBaiiTe
KHOMKY «BK/1./Bblkn.» B TedeHue 2,5 cekyHa. VIHanKaTop A0poxHOM
6NOKMPOBKYM MUraeT 3 CekyHibl, 3aTeM racHeT, Npu 3Tom paboTaeT
MOTOpUMK. 3TO yKasblBaET Ha T, YTO JOPOXHAA BNOKMPOBKA
oTKNIoYeHa.

MpumeyaHe: ecnv Npu BKIKOYEHHOW JOPOXHO 6NOKMPOBKE HaxaThb
KHOMKY «BKn./BbIK/.», MUraeT MHANKATOP AOPOXHON BIOKVPOBKY, HO
MOTOPYMK He 3anyckaeTca.

The travel lock
is enabled.

WNHavkauna ypoBHS 3apsaga akkymynsatopa

[ins 3apanku anekTpobpunTtebl noakioynTe pasbem USB kabens ana
3apAAKM K 3apAAHOMY YCTPOVICTBY, a KOHel, kabens ¢ pasbeMom
Type-C k anektpobputee. Bo Bpema 3apAaaku NpovcxoanT nynbcauma
VIHAVKaTOpa YPOBHSA 3apAaa akkyMyniATopa U yBeNMYMBaeTCA Yncno.
Mocne nNonHo 3apAnKN 3NeKTPOBPUTBEI MHANKATOP YPOBHA 3apAaa
akKymynaTopa octaetcs Ha yposHe «100%».

UucTka n texHnyeckoe 06CJ1y)KI/I BaHue

ECv nHAnKaTop 04nCTKI/OWNGKI MUTaeT B TedeHure 5 cekyH[, a 3aTem
racHer, 1 Npyi 3TOM NOCAE BKAIOYEHNA 31eKTPOBPUTBbI FTOPYT MHAMKATOP
YPOBHSA 3apAia akkyMyNATOPa, O4MCTUTE BNEKTPOGPUTBY. VHaMKaTop
O"II/\CTKV\/OUJMﬁKV\ 6yﬂeT aBTOMATUYECKW MUTaTh B TeYEHME 5 CEKYHA Kaxable
15 MUHYT MCNONIL30BAHMA, YTOBbI HAMOMHUT M0/Ib30BATESN0 O HEOBXOAMMOCTH
PerynspHO OuMLIaTb 3NEKTPOBPUTBY OT HAKONMUBLUNXCA BONOCKOB.

1. Mepen 04MCTKO yBEANTECH, YTO ANEeKTPOBPUTBA BEIK/IOHEHA 11 HE 3aPAXAETCH.

YposeHb 3apana CocTosHve @ |
akkymynatopa nHAMKatopa ) | H
Bo Bkilo4eHHOM
1009
Pa6otaet 6%-100% COCTOAHUN
5% Muranve
0% He Bkntoyaetca 2.OnonocHute 3. MotAHuTe 3a 4. NMpononouwwte
6PUTBEHHYIO FONIOBKY 6pUTBEHHYIO Aepxarens
9 9 .
0%-99 % Mynecauna o1 KpaHoM ronoBky 6pPUTBEHHO FONOBKM
peT sapaaka Bo BRIIOYEHHOM (pexomeHayeTcs u3BneKnTe ee 13 VM BOCTIONb3YHTECH
100 % 1CMosb30BaTh nepxarens. weTkol Ana ero
cocrosHnm Tennyio Boay). OUNCTKM.

Ecnu anekTpo6puTBa He BKNIOYAETCA N0 NPUUVHE HN3KOrO YPOBHA
3apAaa akkyMynaTopa, A NonHoi 3apaakv Tpebyetca
npuéausuTensHo 2 yaca. lMocne nonHolt 3apAaKky 3neKTpobpuTBy
MOXHO 1Cnonb3oBaTb NpubansuTensHo 1,5 yaca. Moxanyicra,
3apsxaliTe aneKTpobPUTBY, KOrAa akKyMynaTop paspaxeH. Ecnu
3N1eKTPObPKTBA He ByAeT CMONb30BATLCA B TeUYEHIIE ANNTENbHOO
neproaa, NoNHOCTbLIO 3apAXaliTe ee He pexe OAHOrO pasa B IEeCTb
MecALeB.

MpumeyaHue: anekTpobprTBa NoaaepxM1BaeT pexum plug-and-play.
Korzia akkymynaTop paspsxeH, Bbl MOXeTe NCnoNb3oBaTh
3N1eKTPOBPUTBY BO BPEMA 3aPALKM.

BHVIMAHWE: He ncnonb3ayiite an1ekTpobpuTBy NOAKMOYEHHYIO K
3/1eKTPOCETH HaXOAACH B AylLE, & TaK e NPY BNaXHOM pasbeme Ans
3apAaKu.

Yenosua xpaHeHua: npy temnepartype ot natoc 5°C o nntoc 35°C n
OTHOCUTENBHOM BRaxHOCTM 0T 20% A0 75%.

= ﬂ
[ |

6. TwatensHo Mpumedarve: npu
BbICYlINTE oumcTKe
3NeKTpobpUTBY, 3NeKTPoBpPUTBLI
3aTeM ycTaHoBUTE ucnonb3yire
3alUNTHBI KONMAYOK,
UTOBbI 3aKPbITh
pasbem ANA 3apAaKA.

Mpu noaknoueHn
Kabens AN 3apAakn

5.MepesepHute
6pUTBEHHYIO rONOBKY 1
NPOMOVITE BHYTpEHHee
NPOCTPaHCTBO
6pUTBEHHON rONOBKV NOA,  GPUTBEHHYIO FONOBKY

KpaHoM. PekomeHayeTcs
1ICroNb3oBaTb TENNyio
Bogly. He vcnonbayitre
NOJIOTEHLE YK

B iepXatesib.

GymaxHyio candetky mia yBeauTecs, 4to
O4MCTKI GPUTBEHHOM pasbem AnA 3apaaKn
FONOBKM. CYXOA.

BnekTpobpUTBY MOXHO MbITb NOA KpaHOM. YTo6bI pasbem ans
/II\ 38PABKI OCTABANCA CYXMM, yEEAUTECE, 4TO OH MNOTHO 3aKPbIT.

Mpumeyarme: ans adGekTNBHOM PaboTbl 3NEKTPOBPUTBLI, PEKOMEHyETCA

OxpaHa okpy)atowei cpegbl

Korpa cpok cnyx6bl 31eKTpo6prTBbI NOAOMAET K KOHLY, U3BNEKNTE U
YTUANBMPYITE NV BIGPOCHTE BCTPOEHHBIN akKyMynATOp B
COOTBETCTBNVI C MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENbCTBOM U NPaBMNaMM CTPaHbI
VNN pervioHa, B KOTOPOM MCMosb3yeTcs anekTpobputea. Ecnn
aKKyMyNATOP He NOANEXUT N3BNEYEHNIO, YTUNN3VPYIiTE €70 B CTPOTOM
COOTBETCTBIV C MECTHBIMM HOPMATMBHO-NPABOBLIMI aKTaMVi MO
yNpaBnexuio GbITOBLIMY OTXOAAMY B BalLell MECTHOCTH.

NPEAYNPEXAEHNA:

* He noaBepraiite aToT akkyMynATOP BO3AENCTBIIO OTHA, 4TOBbI He
LOMyCTUTb B3PbIB akKyMYNATOPa WU BbIGPOC TOKCUUHBIX 11 ONACHBIX
Bel|ecTs.

* He nonyckaiite KOpoTKOro 3amblkaHs akkyMynaTopa, YTobbl
npeAoTBPaTUTL €ro BO3ropaHyie v noxap.

* He pasbvipalite anekTpobpuTBY, ecnv He cobupaetech ee
yTM13npoBsark. B npotueHoM cny4ae anektpobputea Gynet
nospexaeHa.

« O6A3aTeNbHO U3BNEKWTE BUKY 31eKTPOBPUTBEI N3 31eKTPOCETH,
npexpie Yem yanaTb akkyMynaTop. Yoeantech B 6esonacHocTv
BbINOIHAEMBbIX BaMV AeACTBIIA.

* AKKyMyNnATOp He0BX0AVMO W3BNeYb 13 NPrBopa 10 ero yTuansaLnm.

« MNepen v3BneyeHnem akkymynaTopa npubop cneayet oTkNo4UTb OT
3N1eKTpOCeTH.

* AKKyMynATOp CnefyeT yTunnaupoBath 6e30nacHbIM 06pasom.

V13BneueHne akkymynatopa:

ﬂpmmeanme: npexnae 4emMm BblHUMaTb akKyMynaTop, y6EﬂMTECb BTOM,
YTO OH NONIHOCTbIO PaspPAXEH.

1. C nomolblo Manoii 0OTBEPTKM C MNOCKOW FONOBKO OTKpoOWiTe
HVXKHIOKO KPBILLIKY V1 U3BNEKMTE KHOMKY «BK1./BbiK.» 91€KTPOBPUTBbI.
Mocne pas6opku 3Ty AeTan He MOryT 6biTb 3aHOBO YCTaHOBNEHbI.

2. C nomoLblo KpeCTOBO OTBEPTKM BbIKDYTUTE BUHTHI CHU3Y 1
NPOTONKHWTE HapyXy BHYTPEHHWI OTCeK.

OrkpyTute MpoTonkHUTE Hapyy [poTONKHUTE HapyXy
3. C nomoLbio OTBEPTKY C NNOCKOI FOA0BKON OTKPOATE BHYTPEHHWIA
oTCeK, HaXOAAWNIACA COOKY, 3aTEM OTKPOWITE BHYTPEHHWNII OTCEK,
Haxoaawwiica cHady. ObpexbTe NPOBOJA akKymynaTopa v GyabTte
OCTOPOXHbI, 4TO6bI HE ,ELQV'IyCTVITb KOPOTKOro 3amblkaHunA
COEAMHUTENBHOTO NPOBO/A.

OtcoeaunHnte

Ortkpoiite
4. 3BneknTe akkyMynAaTop 1 OCTaBbTe €ro B 0GULManbHbIi LEHTP
yTuamnaauum.

Otkpoiite

COOTBETCTBME TEXHUYECKUM perfameHTam:

TP TC 020/2011 «OneKTpoMarHuTHaa COBMECTIMOCTb TEXHUYECKUX
CpeacTs»

TP EASC 037/2016 «O6 orpaHnyeHny NpyiMeHeHNA ONacHbIX BEWeCTB B
U3/1eNVIAX ANEKTPOTEXHUKN 1 PAANO3NEKTPOHNKI»

[poayKT AoMKEeH TPAHCNOPTUPOBATLCA B OPUTMHANLHON ynakoske. He
noasepraiTe NPOAyKT JaBNEHIO UK yaiapam BO Bpems
TPaHCMOPTUPOBKM.

[paBuna v ycnosus peannsaunu: 6e3 orpaHnyeHnii.

CaezieHia 06 umnopTepe 1 HOpMaLMA OTAeNa NOCAENPOAAKHOTO
06CNyXMBaHNA yKadaHbl Ha ynakoBKe.

yCTpaHeH ne Henojiagok

Mpo6nemsbl

MpuunHbl

Pewenns

Huskoe kavecTso
BpuThA.

bputeeHHan ronoska
noBpeXaeHa 1nu N3HoweHa.

3ameHnTe HpUTBEHHYIO
FONIOBKY Ha OPUTUHAJIbHYIO.

BpwTBeHHan ronoeka
3aCOpUNAck BONOCKAMM.

TwarensHo npomoiiTe
BPUTBEHHYIO FONOBKY.

AKKYMYNATOP NOYTN UK
NOMHOCTbIO Pa3PAXEH.

[ns sapankn noakniounte
kabenb AnA 3apAAKu.

Mocne Haxatna
KHOMKK «Bk./Bbikn.»
anekTpo6puTEa He
paboraer.

He pab6otaet kHonka «Bkn.
/Bbik.».

O6patutecs B Ciyx6y
nocnenpoaaxHoro
obenyxmBaHnA.

BknioueHa fopoxHas
Bnokuposka.

Haxmure n ynepxmeaiite
KHOMKY «Bi./Bbikn.» 8
TeueHue 2,5 cekyHa Ana
CHATUA BNOKMPOBKIA.

WHavnkatopsl He
pa6oTaioT HopMasbHO
VW He 3aropaioTca.

OnekTpobpUTBY HEOBXOANMO
3apAAnTb U3-3a H3KOro
YPOBHA 3apAAa akkyMynATopa.

3apaavnTe aNeKTPOBPUTBY.

MoBpexpaeHue neyaTHon
nnael.

Obpatutecs B cnyx6y
noCNEnpPoAaXHOTo
oBenyxmnBaHNA.

Mocne 6putba
BO3HMKaeT
pazapaxeHue Koxu.

BpuTBenHas ronoska
nospexaeHa unu nsHoleHa.

3ameHuTe 6puTBEHHYIO
FONIOBKY Ha OPUTMHANBHYIO.

TpebyeTca onpeneneHHoe
BPEMA AN1A alanTaunm KoXm K
1CrIoNb30BaHNI0

PasgpaxeHie koxu
npoiiaet yepes ABe-Tpu
He/leNN NoNb3oBaHNA

3NeKTpPoBpUTBEI. 3NeKTpo6pUTBOIA.
O6patutech B cnyxby
OnekTpo6pPUTBa NOBPEX/AEHA.  NOCAENPOAAKHOTO
obcnyxmBaHua.
OnekTpobpuTsa He c 3 -
3apAxaercs. IVIWKOM BbICOKaA Mnn apsxaliTe aNeKTpobPUTEY
CNVILIKOM HU3KasA TeMnepaTypa Mpy Temneparype

OKpyXalower cpeabl BO Bpems
3apAAKM.

oKpyxalouieii cpeabl o1 5 °C
1035°C.

Mocne nonHoit 3apanku
aNeKTpobpUTBOI
MOXHO 0/1b30BATLCA
meHee 60 MUHYT.

Harpyska Ha MoTOpuMK
YBE/MYMBALTCA, EC
6pnTBEHHan ronoBka He
yMcTUNaCh B TeYEHNE A0NTOTO
BpeMeHN.

TwarensHo npomolite
6pUTBEHHYIO FONIOBKY.

BosHukna npobnema ¢
AKKYMyNATOPOM
NeKTPOBPUTBEI.

CeaxunTech co cnyxboi
noCAenpoaaxHoro
06CnyKMBAHNA.

WNHavkatop
04NCTKN/OLMOKY MUTraeT
BTeyeHue 5 cekyHa

bpuTeeHHan ronoska gonroe
BPEMA He YnCTMNACE.

TwarenbHo npomorTe
BpPUTBEHHYIO FONOBKY.

TexHuueckune XapaKTepucTnkun

HassaHue: Snexktpobputea Xiaomi Electric Shaver S301

Mogens: S301

Pabouee HanpsxeHwe: 3,7 B == Pasbem ans 3apaaku: Type C

Paboyan mouwHocTb: 3 BT HomuHanbHoe BxogHoe HanpsxeHue: 5 B == 1A

Knacc IP-3awmTsi: IPX7 Bpems 3apaaku: npubananTensHo 2 4

E\/ Nud o6y ] paboTke 0TX0A0B

EEEE  3/1eKTPUYECKOrO 1 3/IEKTPOHHOTO gﬁopynosauml

Bce napenvia, 0603HaueHHbIe CYIMBONOM pasfenbHoro cbopa
0TpaboTaHHOrO 3NEKTPUHECKOrO V1 3NIEKTPOHHOrO 060pyA0BaHUA
(WEEE, avpextnsa 2012/19/EU), cnesyeT yTunusnposarh OTAENbHO OT
HECOpTVPYyeMbIX 6bITOBbIX OTXOAOB. C Lie/blo 0XpaHbl 300p0BbA 1
3alMTbl OKPYXaloLLel Cpebl Takoe 060pyA0BaHNE HEOBXOAUMO
cpasath Ha nepepaboTky B crieunanbHble NyHKTbl nprema
3N1EKTPUYECKOTO 1 3NIeKTPOHHOr0 060PY/0BaHNA, ONpeaeneHHble
npaBnTeNbCTBOM WIN MECTHbIMW OpraHaMun Bnactu. ﬂpaBVIﬂbHaﬂ
yTUA“3auma u nepepabotka NOMOryT NPpeAoTBPaTUTh BO3MOXHbIE
HeraTviBHbIe NOCNEACTBUA ANA OKPYXaloLLel Cpefbl 1 310pOBbA
yenoseka. YTobbl y3HaTb, rie HaXOAATCA Takne MyHKThl c6opa 1 Kak
OHW paboTaioT, 06paTMTECH B KOMMAHWIO, 3aHUMaloLLYI0CA
YCTaHOBKOI 060PyN0BaHVIA, UMV B MECTHbIE OpraHbl BACTU.

WsrotoeneHo ana: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
WNaroTtosutens: Shenzhen Soocas Technology Co., Ltd.

(komnaHus Skocuctembl Mi)
Anpec: Room 401, 402, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, Building 2 Chongwen
Area, Nanshan iPark, No. 3370 Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community,
Taoyuan Subdistrict, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
YT06bI NONY4MTb JOMNONHWUTENBHYIO MHbOPMALWIO, NOCETNTE CaltT
www.mi.com
CpenaHo B Kutae
Bepcun pykosoacTea nons3osarens: V1.0
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The travel lock
is enabled.
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PAP

Instrucciones de seguridad

ADVERTENCIAS

Mantenga el aparato seco.

Desajuste la parte portatil del cable de alimentacién antes del
limpiarlo en agua.

Este aparato no esta pensado para su uso por personas (nifios
incluidos) con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o psiquicas
reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos, a menos que
se les hayan dado instrucciones en relacion con el uso del aparato
por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

Los nifios deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.

Este aparato contiene baterfas que no se pueden sustituir.

Para recargar la baterfa, utilice inicamente la unidad de
alimentacion desmontable suministrada con este aparato.

Quite el enchufe de la toma antes de limpiar o realizarle un
mantenimiento al aparato.

Este aparato es apto para nifios mayores de 8 afios y personas con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o psiquicas reducidas, o con falta
de experiencia y conocimientos, si se les ha proporcionado
supervisién o instrucciones en relacion con su uso de forma segura
y comprenden los riesgos implicados.

PRECAUCIONES

El trabajo de limpieza y mantenimiento por parte del usuario no lo
deben realizar nifios sin supervision.

No carga la afeitadora en ambientes himedos.

No desarme el cuerpo de la afeitadora para cambiar la baterfa.

No modifique ni repare la afeitadora por su propia cuenta.

No debe usar el aparato en la bafiadera o ducha.

No exponga el electrodoméstico o la baterfa a temperaturas muy
altas.

Tenga en cuenta que hay riesgo de que las terminales del dispositivo,
operado con baterfa, o la baterfa misma sufra un cortocircuito con algtin
objeto metélico.

Se puede limpiar colocando abajo de la canilla de agua abierta.

/M
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Descripcion del producto

Cubierta
protectora

Cabezal de
afeitado

Estuche del
cabezal de

Manual del  Cepillo de
afeitado

usuario limpieza

Botén de
encendido/ |

apagadoy del O
seguro

Afeitadora o——+

Indicadores Lo
—_— Notificacion
Velocidad extrac— de garantfa
Seguro de viaje o—
Limpieza/Error o—
Nivel de baterfao—e

=

fi)
oo

Puerto de carga o——C )

(manténgalo seco)

Nota: Las ilustraciones del producto, los accesorios y la interfaz en el
manual del usuario son solo para fines de referencia. El producto y
sus funciones reales pueden variar debido a las mejoras de este.
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Modo de uso

Notas:

« Su piel puede quedar un poco irritada después de las primeras afeitadas;
esto es normal. Se recomienda usar la afeitadora de manera regular (por lo
menos 3 veces a la semana) por 3 semanas para que la piel se pueda
adaptar lo mas rapido posible.

« El uso inapropiado de esta afeitadora puede causar dafio a las mallas de la
cuchillay al cabezal de afeitado. Asegurese de que las mallas de la
cuchillay que el cabezal de afeitado estén intactos antes de usarlos. Si
encuentra un dafio, deje de usar la afeitadora de inmediato.

Encendido/apagado:

* Encendido/apagado: Pulse el botén de encendido/apagado.

+ Cuando encienda la afeitadora, los indicadores de limpieza/error, seguro
de viaje, y velocidad extra se encenderan y se apagaran e secuencia, y el
indicador de velocidad extra volvera a encenderse, o se mantendra
apagado, segln la configuracion de velocidad activada. El indicador del
nivel de bateria mostrara el nivel de baterfa actual. Una vez que apague la
afeitadora, todos los indicadores se apagaran.

Regulacion de las configuraciones de velocidad:

« La primera vez que encienda la afeitadora, se estableceré |a velocidad
inteligente por defecto. La préxima vez que la encienda, la configuracién de
velocidad por defecto sera la Gltima que us6 antes de apagar la afeitadora.

 Cuando la afeitadora esté encendida, mantenga presionado el botén de
encendido/apagado durante 1segundo para cambiar las configuraciones
de velocidad entre la velocidad extra (el indicador de velocidad extra esta
encendido) y la velocidad inteligente (el indicador de velocidad extra esta
apagado).

« Velocidad inteligente: Una vez seleccionada, la afeitadora funcionara con
su velocidad de rotacién normal. Cuando la carga del motor aumente, la
afeitadora aumentara la velocidad de rotacion de forma automatica, y
mantendra una velocidad de rotacion alta durante 10 segundos.

« Velocidad extra: Una vez seleccionada, la afeitadora mantendra una
velocidad de rotacidn alta en todo el afeitado. Esta es una buena opcion
para afeitar barbas densas de forma rapida.

Nota:

Presione suavemente y afeite su rostro lentamente con movimientos
circulares. No hace falta afeitar la misma area para lograr una buena
afeitada. Aféitese sin agua para un resultado 6ptimo.
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Seguro de viaje

La afeitadora viene con un seguro de viaje para evitar que se
encienda por accidente mientras se transporta en el equipaje.

« Activar el seguro de viaje: Si la afeitadora esta apagada, mantenga
presionado el botén de encendido/apagado por 2,5 segundos hasta
que el motor se detenga para activar el seguro de viaje. Cuando
active el seguro de viaje, su indicador parpadeara durante 3
segundos y luego se apagara.

« Desactivar el seguro de viaje: Mantenga presionado el botén de
encendido/apagado durante 2,5 segundos. El indicador del seguro
de viaje parpadeara durante 3 segundos y luego de apagard, y el
motor funcionard, indicando que el seguro de viaje esta desactivado.

Nota: Cuando el seguro de viaje esté activado, si pulsa el botén de
encendido/apagado, el indicador del seguro de viaje parpadeara,
pero el motor no se activara.

The travel lock
is enabled.
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Indicacion de nivel de bateria

Para cargar la afeitadora, conecte el conector USB del cable de carga
al cargador, y el conector Tipo C al puerto de carga de la afeitadora.
Durante la carga, el indicador del nivel de baterfa se iluminara con la
intensidad de una respiracion, y el nimero aumentara. Cuando la
afeitadora esta cargada por completo, el indicador del nivel de
bateria permaneceré en "100 %".

Nivel de bateria Estado del indicador

., 6% a100 % Sigue encendido
En operacion
<5% Parpadeando
0% No se puede encender
0%a99 % Respirando
Carga " "
100 % Sigue encendido

Cuando la afeitadora no pueda encenderse porque la baterfa esta
baja, cargarla llevara 2 horas. Con una carga completa, la afeitadora
puede usarse durante 1,5 horas. Cargue la afeitadora si la baterfa
esta baja. Cargue la afeitadora por completo por lo menos una vez
cada 6 meses si no la usara por mucho tiempo.

Nota: La afeitadora es compatible con el sistema “plug-and-play”.
Puede usar la afeitadora mientras la carga, en caso de que su baterfa
esté baja.

PRECAUCION: Nunca enchufe ni use la afeitadora dentro de la
ducha, o cuando el puerto de carga esté htiimedo.
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Limpieza y mantenimiento

Si el indicador de limpieza/error parpadea durante 5 segundos y luego se
apaga, y el indicador del nivel de bateria se enciende luego de encender la
afeitadora, limpiela. El indicador de limpieza/error parpadeara de forma
automatica durante 5 segundos, cada 15 minutos de uso, para recordarle
que debe limpiar los restos de barba acumulados en la afeitadora.

1. Aseguirese de que la afeitadora esté apagada y que no se esté cargando

antes de limpiarla.
=7 i
t JIn

3.Tire del cabezal
de afeitado y
remuévalo del

2. Enjuague el
cabezal de afeitado
debajo de la canilla
(le recomendamos portador.
usar agua tibia).

4. Enjuague o use el
cepillo de limpieza
para limpiar el

estuche del cabezal.

i

e

6-5eq 0 pletola  Nota: Use la

afeitadora, luego instale  cubierta protectora

el cabezal de afeitado de  para cubrir el

vuelta en el portador. puerto de carga
mientras limpia la
afeitadora.
Aseglrese de que
el puerto de carga
esté seco antes de
enchufar el cable
para cargar.

Puede limpiar la afeitadora debajo de la canilla. Para mantener el
/II\ puerto de carga seco, asegurese de taparlo con firmeza.

5. Voltee el cabezal de
afeitado hacia abajoy
limpie el interior
colocandolo debajo
de la canilla de agua.
Se recomienda usar
agua tibia. No use una
toalla ni toallitas de
papel para limpiar el
cabezal de afeitado.

Nota: Para garantizar el buen rendimiento de la afeitadora, le
recomendamos que cambie su cabezal de afeitado cada 2 afios. Dirfjase a
www.mi.com para comprar un reemplazo.
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Proteccion del medio ambiente

Luego de que termine la vida Gtil de la afeitadora, asegurese de quitar,
tirar, o reciclar la baterfa integrada segln las leyes y disposiciones
locales del pafs o region donde use la afeitadora. Si no puede quitar la
baterfa, tirela siempre siguiendo las disposiciones locales de manejo
de desechos del hogar en su zona.

ADVERTENCIAS:

« No exponga la baterfa al fuego, para prevenir que explote o libera
sustancias toxicas o peligrosas.

* No haga un corto circuito a la baterfa para evitar que se produzca
una combustién y fuego.

* No desarme la afeitadora, a menos que desee desecharla; de lo
contrario, la dafara.

« AsegUrese de operar de una manera segura, y desenchufe la
afeitadora antes de sacar la baterfa.

* La baterfa debe quitarse antes de descartar el aparato.

 Para retirar la baterfa debe desconectar el aparato del suministro
de energia.

« Debe descartar la baterfa de una forma segura.

Quitar la bateria:

Nota: Aseglrese de haber agotado la baterfa por completo antes de
sacarla.

1. Con un destornillador pequefio de cabeza plana, abra la cubierta
inferior y quite el botén de encendido/apagado de la afeitadora. No
se pueden restaurar estas piezas luego de desmontarlas.

Botén de
encendido/apagado

Tapa inferior
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2. Con un destornillador Phillips, quite los tornillos de abajo y empuje
hacia afuera el compartimiento interno desde abajo.

Destornillar Empujar hacia afuera  Empujar hacia afuera

3. Con un destornillador de cabeza plana para hacer palanca para
abrir el compartimento interno desde un costado, y luego haga lo
mismo desde la parte de abajo. Corte el cable de la baterfa, y tenga
cuidado de no hacer cortocircuito con el cable de conexion.

Cortar

4. Remueva la baterfa y llévela a un centro de reciclaje designado
oficialmente.
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Solucion de problemas

Especificaciones

Nombre: Afeitadora Eléctrica Xiaomi S301
Modelo: S301

Puerto de carga: Tipo C

Problemas Causas Soluciones
El cabezal de afeitado estd ~ Cambielo con un cabezal
dafiado o desgastado. de afeitado original.
La calidad del El cabezal de afeitado estd  Limpie por completo el

afeitado es mala.

tapado con restos de barba.

cabezal de afeitado.

La baterfa esta baja o vacfa.

Conecte el cable de
carga para cargar.

La afeitadora no
funciona después de
pulsar el botén de
encendido/apagado.

No funciona el botén de
encendido/apagado.

Contéctese conel
equipo posventa de
atencion al cliente.

El seguro de viaje esta
activado.

Mantenga presionado el
bot6n de encendido/
apagado por 2,5 segundos
para desbloquearlo.

Elindicador no

La baterfa de la afeitadora
esta bajay necesita cargarse.

Cargue la afeitadora.

funciona Contaot I
normalmente 0no | a placa de circuito esta ontactese con e
se enciende. dar"?ada equipo posventa de
. atencion al cliente.
El cabezal de afeitado estd ~ Cambielo con un cabezal
La piel queda dafado o desgastado. de afeitado original.

irritada después del
afeitado.

Tardara un poco de tiempo
para que se adapte la piel a
la afeitadora.

Lairritacion de la piel se
irddespuésde2a3
semanas de uso.

La afeitadora no
carga.

La afeitadora esté dafiada.

Contactese con el
equipo posventa de
atencién al cliente.

La temperatura ambiente
de carga es muy baja o
muy alta.

Cargue en una
temperatura ambiente
de entre 5°Cy 35°C.

El tiempo de uso es
de menos de 60
minutos con una
carga completa.

La carga del motor
aumentara si no se limpia el
cabezal de afeitado en
mucho tiempo.

Limpie por completo el
cabezal de afeitado.

Hay un problema con la
baterfa de la afeitadora.

Contéctese con el
equipo posventa de
atencion al cliente.

Elindicador de
limpieza/error
parpadea durante 5
segundos luego de
encender la afeitadora.

El cabezal de afeitado no se
limpid por un tiempo largo.

Limpie por completo el
cabezal de afeitado.

El cabezal de afeitado no se
hainstalado de manera
apropiada.

Vuelva ainstalar el
cabezal de afeitado.
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Voltaje de operacién: 3,7 V== Entrada:5V=1A

Potencia de funcionamiento: 3 W
Grado de proteccién IP: IPX7

)i ¢

mmm  Infor sobre la eliminacion y reciclaje de RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este simbolo son residuos de
aparatos eléctricos y electrénicos (RAEE segln la directiva
2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con residuos domésticos no
seleccionados. En cambio, se debe proteger la salud humanay el
medio ambiente entregando su equipo desechado en un punto de
recoleccion designado para el reciclaje de residuos de aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos, designado por el gobierno o las
autoridades locales. La eliminacion y el reciclado correctos ayudaran
a prevenir las posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio
ambiente y la salud humana. Para obtener méas informacion sobre la
ubicacién y los términos y condiciones de dichos puntos de recogida,
poéngase en contacto con el instalador o con las autoridades locales.

Tiempo de carga: Apréx. 2 h

Fabricado para: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Fabricado por: Shenzhen Soocas Technology Co., Ltd.
(una empresa Mi Ecosystem)
Direccion: Room 401, 402, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, Building 2 Chongwen
Area, Nanshan iPark, No. 3370 Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community,
Taoyuan Subdistrict, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
Para obtener mas informacion, visite www.mi.com
Fabricado en China
Version del manual del usuario: V1.0

PAP

Guvenlik Talimatlari

UYARILAR

Cihazi kuru tutun.

Elde tutulan pargayi suda temizlemeden énce gii¢ kablosundan
ayirn.

Bu cihazin, gézetim altinda olmamalari veya kendilerine cihazin
glivenli bir sekilde kullanilmasina ve ilgili tehlikelerin anlagiimasina
yonelik talimatlar verilmemis olmasi durumunda fiziksel, duyusal
veya zihinsel yetileri azalmis ya da deneyim ve bilgi eksikligi olan
kisiler (cocuklar dahil) tarafindan kullanilmamasi gerekir.

Cihazla oynamamalarini saglamak igin gocuklarin gézetim altinda
tutulmasi gerekir.

Bu cihazda, degistirilemeyen piller bulunur.

Pili sarj etmek igin, yalnizca bu cihazla birlikte verilen sokdilebilir
besleme tnitesini kullanin.

Cihazin temizlenmesi veya bakimi 6ncesinde fisin prizden gekilmesi
gerekir.

Bu cihaz, gozetim altinda olmalari veya kendilerine cihazin giivenli
bir sekilde kullanilmasina ve ilgili tehlikelerin anlasiimasina yonelik
talimatlar verilmis olmasi durumunda 8 yas ve tizeri cocuklar ve
fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel yetileri azalmis ya da deneyim ve bilgi
eksikligi olan kisiler tarafindan kullanilabilir.

UYARILAR

Temizlik ve kullanici bakimi, gézetimsiz gocuklar tarafindan
yapilmamalidir.

Bu tirag makinesini nemli ortamlarda sarj etmeyin.

Pili degistirmek icin g6vdeyi s6kmeyin.

Bu tirag makinesini kendiniz degistirmeyin veya onarmayin.

Cihaz banyo veya dusta kullanim igin uygun degildir.

Cihazi veya pili asiri sicakliklara maruz birakmayin.

pille galigan cihazin veya pilin terminallerinin, metal nesnelerle kisa devre
yapma riskine karsi dikkatli olun.

—)"I\ Acik sumuslugunun altinda temizlik i¢in uygundur

ul

Uriine Genel Bakis

Tirag Baslig o N

Tiras Bashgi o l

Tutucu Kullanim Temizleme
Kilavuzu Firgasi

Agma/Kapatma

ve Kilitleme D——Q

Dugmesi

Tirag Makinesi o—= o

Gostergeler Garanti Bildirimi

EkstraHiz ~o——| ¥
Seyahat Kilidio—
Temizle/Hatao—=
Pil Diizeyi o]l

Sarj Baglant Kablosu

Noktas ——& )

(Kuru Tutun)

Not: Kullanim kilavuzundaki tiriin, aksesuar ve kullanici aray(izi
cizimleri yalnizca referans amagli olarak saglanmistir. Uriin
iyilestirmeleri nedeniyle asil iriin ve islevler farklilik gdsterebilir.
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Nasil Kullanilir

Notlar:

« Ilk birkag tiragtan sonra cildin hafifge tahris olmasi normaldir. Cildin
mimkiin oldugunca ¢abuk adapte olabilmesi igin tirag makinesinin 3
hafta boyunca diizenli olarak (haftada en az 3 kez) kullaniimasi 6nerilir.

« Bu tirag makinesinin yanhs kullanimi bigak 6rgtilerinin ve tirag
basliginin kolayca zarar gérmesine neden olabilir. Litfen
kullanmadan 6nce bigak 6rglerinin ve tirag baghginin saglam olup
olmadigini kontrol edin. Herhangi bir hasar varsa tirag makinesini
kullanmayi hemen birakin.

Agma/Kapatma:

» Agma/kapatma: Agma/kapatma diigmesine basin.

« Tirag makinesi agildiktan sonra, temizle/hata, seyahat kilidi ve
ekstra hiz gostergeleri sirayla yanar ve séner ve ekstra hiz
gostergesi etkinlestirilen hiz ayarlarina gore tekrar yanar veya kapali
kalir. Pil duizeyi gostergesi mevcut pil diizeyini gbsterecektir. Tirag
makinesi kapatildiktan sonra tiim gostergeler séner.

Hiz ayarlarini ayarlama:

« Tirag makinesi ilk kez agildiginda, varsayilan olarak akilli hiz moduna
ayarlidir. Bir dahaki sefere agildiginda, varsayilan olarak hiz ayarlari,
tirag makinesinin en son kapatildigi zamanki ile ayni olacaktir.

« Tirag makinesi agikken, hiz ayarlarini ekstra hiz (ekstra hiz
gostergesi agik) ve akilli hiz (ekstra hiz gostergesi kapali) arasinda
degistirmek icin agmaskapatma diigmesini 1saniye basili tutun.

« Akillr hiz: Segildikten sonra tirag makinesi genellikle normal dénis
hizinda galigir. Motor tizerindeki caligma yiiki arttiginda, tiras
makinesi otomatik olarak déniis hizini artiracak ve 10 saniye
boyunca ytiksek bir dénis hizini koruyacaktir.

* Ekstra hiz: Segildikten sonra, tirag makinesi tirag boyunca ytiksek bir
donus hizini koruyacaktir. Bu hiz, sik sakallar hizli bir sekilde tirag
etmek igin iyidir.

L

Not:

Nazikge bastirin ve yliziinlizii dairesel hareketlerle yavasca tiras edin.
Temiz bir tiras elde etmek igin ayni bolgeyi tekrar tiras etmek gerekli
degildir. En iyi sonug igin kuru tiras edin.
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Seyahat Kilidi

Bu tirag makinesi, bavul igindeyken yanliglikla agilmasini énlemek igin
bir seyahat kilidi ile donatilmistir.

« Seyahat kilidini etkinlestirme: Tirag makinesi kapaliyken, seyahat
kilidini etkinlestirmek igin motor durana kadar agma/kapatma
duigmesini 2,5 saniye basili tutun. Etkinlestirildikten sonra, seyahat
kilidi gostergesi 3 saniye yanip séner ve ardindan tamamen séner.

« Seyahat kilidini devre digi birakma: Agma/kapatma digmesine
basin ve 2,5 saniye basili tutun. Seyahat kilidi géstergesi 3 saniye
boyunca yanip séner ve ardindan tamamen kapanir ve motor galigir,
bu seyahat kilidinin devre disi birakildigini gosterir.

Not: Seyahat kilidi etkinlestirildiginde, agma/kapatma digmesine
basarsaniz, seyahat kilidi gostergesi yanip séner, ama motor
etkinlestiriimez.

The travel lock
is enabled.
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Pil Diizeyi Bildirimi

Tirag makinesini sarj etmek igin sarj kablosunun USB ucunu sarj
cihazina ve Type-C ucunu tirag makinesinin sarj baglanti noktasina
baglayin. Sarj olurken, pil diizeyi géstergesi yavasca yanip sénecek ve
say artacaktir. Tirag makinesi tamamen sarj oldugunda, pil diizeyi
gostergesi "%100" olarak kalacaktir.

Pil Dlizeyi Gosterge Durumu
Cal %6-%100 Stirekli agik
alislyor
s <%5 Yanip soniyor
0% Acilmiyor
. %0-%99 Nefes
Sarj Oluyor
Etd %100 Stirekli agik

Duslik pil nedeniyle tirag makinesi agilamadiginda, tamamen sarj
olmasi yaklasik 2 saat sirer. Tirag makinesi tam sarj olduktan sonra
yaklasik 1,5 saat kullanilabilir. Litfen pili azaldiginda tiras makinesini
sarj edin. Uzun siire kullanilmayacaksa tirag makinesini en az 6 ayda
bir tamamen sarj edin.

Not: Tiras makinesi tak ve galistir 6zelligini destekler. Pil azaldiginda,
sarj oldugu sirada tirag makinesini kullanabilirsiniz.

DIKKAT: Tiras makinesini dusta veya sarj baglanti noktasi islakken
asla fige takmayin veya kullanmayin.
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Temizlik ve Bakim

Tiras makinesi agildiktan sonra pil diizeyi géstergesi yanarken temizle/hata
gostergesi 5 saniye yanip séner ve sonra kapanirsa, lutfen tirag makinesini
temizleyin. Temizle/hata gostergesi, kullaniciya tirag makinesindeki kirli
sakal birikintilerini diizenli olarak temizlemesini hatirlatmak igin her 15
dakikalik kullanimdan sonra otomatik olarak 5 saniye yanip sénecektir.

1. Temizlemeden 6nce tirag makinesinin kapali oldugundan ve sarj

edilmediginden emin olun.
N |
JIl
% \

] [=
\ L
4. Tirag baglig

tutucusunu

> SEANY
2. Tirag basligini bir
muslugun altinda

3. Tirag basligini
cekin ve tutucudan

durulayin (ilik su cikarin. temizlemek igin

onerilir). durulayin veya
temizleme firgasini
kullanin.

(&~

|
Not: Tirag makinesini
temizlerken sarj
baglanti noktasini
kapatmak igin
koruyucu kapag!
kullanin. Sarj etmek
igin kabloyu takarken
sarj baglanti
noktasinin kuru

oldugundan emin
olun.

Tirag makinesi bir muslugun altinda temizlenebilir. Sarj baglanti
/ZII\ noktasini kuru tutmak igin sikica kapatildigindan emin olun.

5.Tiras baghgini ters
cevirin ve tirag
basliginin igini bir
muslugun altina
tutarak temizleyin. llik
su onerilir. Tirag
baghigini temizlemek
igin havlu veya kagit
havlu kullanmayin.

6. Tirag makinesini
iyice kurulayin,
ardindan tirag bagligini
tutucuya geri takin.

Not: Tirag makinesinin performansini korumak igin tiras bagliginin her 2 yilda
bir degistiriimesi 6nerilir. Yenisini satin almak igin litfen www.mi.com
adresine gidin.
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Cevresel Koruma

Tirag makinesi kullanim 6mriintin sonuna ulastiginda, lutfen tiras
makinesinin kullanildig tlke veya bolgenin yerel yasa ve
yonetmeliklerine uygun olarak dahili pili gikarin, atin veya geri
donustirln. Pil gikarilamiyorsa, bélgenizdeki evsel atik yonetimi ile
ilgili yerel diizenlemelere uygun olarak atin.

UYARILAR:

« Patlamasini veya toksik ve tehlikeli maddeler salmasini 6nlemek igin
pili atege maruz birakmayin.

« Pilin yanmasini ve yangina neden olmasini énlemek igin kisa devre
yapmayin.

« Tirag makinesini elden gikarmak istemediginiz siirece s6kmeyin;
aksi takdirde tiras makinesi hasar gorir.

« Pili gikarmadan 6nce giivenli bir sekilde ¢alistirdiginizdan ve tirag
makinesinin fisini gektiginizden emin olun.

« Pil hurdaya gikarilmadan énce cihazdan gikartilmalidir.

« Pil gikartilirken cihazin sebeke beslemesi ile baglantisi kesilmis
olmalidir.

« Pil glivenle bertaraf edilmelidir.

Piliyerinden gikarma:
Not: Cikarmadan 6nce pilin tamamen bosaldigindan emin olun.
1. Alt kapagi agmak igin kiigiik bir diiz tornavida kullanin ve tirag

makinesinin agma/kapatma diigmesini gikarin. Bu pargalar
sokildiikten sonra geri takilamaz.

i

Alt Kapak

Agma/Kapatma
Digmesi

2. Alttaki vidalar gikarmak icin yildiz uglu bir tornavida kullanin ve i¢
bélmeyi alttan digari itin.

Vidalari S6kme Disari itme Disari itme

3.Yan taraftaki i¢ bélmeyi agmak igin diiz uglu bir tornavida kullanin,
ardindan alt taraftaki i¢ bélmeyi kaldirarak agin. Pilin Gizerindeki kabloyu
kesin ve baglanti kablosunu kisa devre yapmamaya dikkat edin.

Aletle Agcma

Aletle Agma Kesme

4. Pili gikarin ve resmi olarak belirlenmis bir geri donlistim merkezine
gotardn.
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Sorun Giderme

Sorunlar

Nedenler

Coziimler

Tiras kalitesi dustik.

Tirag baghgl hasar gérmiis
veya aginmigtir.

Orijinal bir tirag baslig
ile degistirin.

Teknik Ozellikler

Adi: Xiaomi Elektrikli Tirag Makinesi S301
Model: S301

Sarj Baglanti Noktasi: Type-C

Tiras baghg killarla
tikanmis.

Tiras baghgini iyice
temizleyin.

Pil zayiftir veya
bitmistir.

Sarj etmek igin sarj
kablosunu baglayin.

Calisma Voltaji: 3,7V =
Calisma Giicti: 3W
IP Derecesi: IPX7

Girig:5V=1A
Sarj Suresi: Yaklasik 2 saat

Ac¢ma/kapatma
digmesine bastiktan
sonra tirag makinesi
caligmiyor.

Agma/kapatma
digmesi galigmiyor.

Satig sonrasi hizmet
ekibiyle iletisime gegin.

Seyahat kilidi etkin.

Kilidi agmak igin
agma/kapatma
dugmesine basin ve 2,5
saniye basili tutun.

Gostergeler
normal galigmiyor
veya yanmiyor.

Diisiik pil nedeniyle tiras
makinesinin sarj edilmesi
gerekiyor.

Tirag makinesini sarj
edin.

Devre karti hasar
gormis.

Satis sonrasi hizmet
ekibiyle iletisime gegin.

Tirastan sonra cilt
tahris oluyor.

Tirag basligi hasar gérmus
veya aginmistir.

Orijinal bir tirag baghg
ile degistirin.

Cildinizin tirag makinesine
uyum saglamasi belirli bir
sire alir.

2-3 haftalik kullanimdan

sonra cilt tahrisi kaybolur.

Tirag makinesi sarj
olmuyor.

Tirag makinesi hasar
gormiis.

Satig sonrasi hizmet
ekibiyle iletisime gegin.

Sarj ortam sicaklig cok
diistik veya ok yuksek.

5°Cila 35 °C arasindaki
bir ortam sicakliginda
sarj edin.

Tamamen sarj
olduktan sonra
kullanim siiresi 60
dakikadan az sirtiyor.

Tiras baglhig uzun siire
temizlenmedigi igin motor
tzerindeki yiik artmis.

Tiras baghgini iyice
temizleyin.

Tirag makinesinin piliyle
ilgili bir sorun var.

Satis sonrasi hizmet
ekibiyle iletisime gegin.

Tiras makinesini
agtiktan sonra
temizle/hata
gostergesi 5 saniye
yanip séniyor.

Tiras baghg uzun siredir
temizlenmedi.

Tiras baghgini iyice
temizleyin.

Tiras bashg diizgiin
takilmamis.

Tiras bashgini tekrar
takin.

mmm WEEE imha ve Geri Déniisiim Bilgileri

Bu sembolii tagiyan tiim tirlinler, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman
atiklaridir (2012/19/EU sayili direktifte WEEE olarak belirtilmistir) ve
bunlarin siniflandinimamis evsel atiklarla birlikte atiimamasi gerekir.
Bunun yerine ekipman atiklarinizi, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipman
atiklarinin geri déntistimi igin devlet veya yerel makamlar tarafindan
belirlenmis bir toplama noktasina teslim ederek insan sagligini ve
cevreyi korumaniz gerekir. Dogru imha ve geri donistim, gevre ve
insan sagligi Uzerindeki olasi olumsuz sonuglar 6nlemeye yardimei
olur. S6z konusu toplama noktalari ve bu tiir toplama noktalarinin
kosul ve sartlari ile ilgili daha fazla bilgi iin IGtfen kurulumcuya veya
yerel makamlara bagvurun.

Su sirket igin Uretildi: Xiaomi Communications Co., Ltd.
Uretici: Shenzhen Soocas Technology Co., Ltd.
(Mi Ekosisteminde yer alan sirketlerden biri)
Adres: Room 401, 402, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1104, Building 2 Chongwen
Area, Nanshan iPark, No. 3370 Liuxian Avenue, Fuguang Community,
Taoyuan Subdistrict, Nanshan District, Shenzhen, China
Daha fazla bilgi igin lutfen www.mi.com'u ziyaret edin
Cin'de tretilmistir
Kullanim Kilavuzu Stirtimi: V1.0
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